# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

#### Chapter 410.

Снар. 410.

An act to incorporate the Hancock Stone Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charles W. Bryant, Oliver B. Cook, P. E. Tucker, Corporators. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Hancock Stone Company, for the purpose of quarrying marble corporate name. and other mineral, and for manufacturing and selling the same, Purposes of. with all the privileges and subject to all the restrictions, duties and liabilities imposed on similar corporations by the laws of this state.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock. two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and shall be divided into such number of shares and such price per share as the corporation shall by vote determine.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall have the right to build such Authorized to rail and other roads on their own land as may be necessary to other roads. transport their product to tide water, and to build a wharf or wharves on their own land, not to extend more than fifty feet from high water mark.

The annual and other meetings of the corporation Annual and other may be held either in the city of Portland or in the town of Deer Isle.

neetings, where

Sect. 5. The first meeting of said corporation for the purpose First meeting, of organizing the company, may be called by any one of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to each of the others, setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting, five days before said meeting.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1874.

#### Chapter 411.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Barnard Slate Quarry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The capital stock of the Barnard Slate Quarry Company Capital stock shall hereafter be two hundred thousand dollars, instead of the amount provided in its charter, approved February seventeenth. in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, and shall

LAKE MEGANTIC R. R.-NORTHERN AROOSTOOK R. R.-WATER CO.

422

CHAP. 412.

be divided into such number of shares as said corporation may by its by-laws determine.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1874.

#### Chapter 412.

An act granting further time to the Penobscot and Lake Megantic Railroad Company to locate and complete its railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time of location and construction extended. Sect. 1. That a further time of three years, in addition to the time allowed by its charter, is allowed to the Penobscot and Lake Megantic Railroad Company within which to locate and construct its railroad, as authorized by its act of incorporation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1874.

#### Chapter 413.

An act granting further time to the Northern Aroostook Railroad Company to locate and complete its railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time of location and construction extended. That a further time of two years, in addition to the time now allowed by its charter, is allowed to the Northern Aroostook Railroad Company within which to locate and construct its railroad, as authorized by its act of incorporation.

Approved February 3, 1874.

#### Chapter 414.

An act to incorporate the Rockland and Thomaston Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Samuel Pillsbury, Thomas O'Brien, George Mayo, Charles Waterman, Isaac Orbeton, Bradford K. Kelloch, Philo Thurston, R. Harvey Counce, S. N. Hatch, James A. Creighton, John Colburn, John C. Levenseller, William J. Thurston, J. O.